Board Off
File ID Nu
Committe
Introducti
Enactmen
Enactmen

To

From

Board Meeting Date
Subject

/

Board of Education

Tony Smith, Ph.D., Superintendent
Timothy White, Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management

June 12, 2013

Amendment No. 3, Lease Agreement Contract - Mobile Modular Management
Corp.- Havenscourt New Cafeteria and Classroom Building Project

Action Requested

Background

Local Business
Participation
Percentage

Strategic Alignment

www.ousd.k12.ca.us

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 3, Lease Agreement
Contract with Mobile b>dular 1inagement Corp. for Portable Lease Services on
behalf of the District at Havenscourt New Cafeteria and Classroom Building
Project, in an amount not-to exceed $11,962.00 increasing previous contract
amount from $106,535.60 to a not to exceed amount of $118,497.60.  All
remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as
originally stated.

The lease agreement extension allows the continued use of the interim
cafeteria and serving buildings during construction of the new cafeteria
building.

0.00% (Specialty Service)

Among the key purposes of the District’s Facilities Master Plan is to provide an
academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student,
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible
opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to
improve the District’s facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety,
reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources,



Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

www.ousd.k1Z.ca.us

number and type of appropriate laboratories and ecialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. O} -ation of the District schools under the
planned approach is inter :d to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of stt nts such as pri er lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership wl :h may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 3, Lease Agreement
Contract with Mobile Modular Management Corp. for Portable Lease Services on
behalf of the District at Havenscourt New Cafeteria and Classroom Building
Project, in an amount not-to exceed $11,962.00 increasing previous contract
amount from $106,535.60 to a not to exceed amount of $118,497.60.  All
remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as
originally stated.

County School Facilities Fund

e |ease Agreement Contract including scope of work






| 12 wide Lowboy i
| Return Haula¢  Pilot 12 $184.00 $736.00 |
| wide Lowboy

| ', 973.00
' Removal. amp Custom $975.00 $975.00 |
' Plan } J
L Grar To $ 975.00

All other terms and conditions of the origir  lease shall remain in force and effect.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, LESSOR has execute this Agreemer and the District, by its
Board of Education, who is authorized to do so, has executed this ¢ eement.

Mobile  »dular:

L S P
By: LLL{/’ /Z_‘ N Dated: R S U / ,)

i~

Its:

OAKLA

By:

Davi

By.
Tim
Division of Facilities, Planning and Management

Approved as to form:

Da

sel

LESSOR:  Mobile Modular
School: avenscourt New Cafeteria & Classroom Building
Funding: County School Facilities ind

t DOFDOCL IE T






bile odular Mana: nent Corporation :
5700 Las Positas Road arn Quotation
Livermore CA, 94551 tion #: 10188960
(925) ANAR-ANNN Fax- (925) 453-3201 002844

vaws ur wuuee” 03/28/2013
|_D=fn Ratirpr equested: QR/1717017

wages.

The signature below indicates understanding of and agreement to the terms and charges listed above. We understand this is
the best estimate available at this time and that additional charges may be incurred based on site conditions and other
circumstances.

Print Name- Signature:

Title: L

w

Please contact Mobile Modular if there is a change to the schedule date.

Printed 5/1/13 15:40 PM Thank you for contacting Mobile Modular. Page 2 of 2












































































































CERT NGC. -

4/25/2013

McGrath RentCorp

DBA: Mobile Modular Management Corporation

POLICY NUMBER: 100000602507 CG 2010 1185

Tt 3 ENDGR " HANC 53THEI L_ICY ZFULLY.
AD™Th ANY Red W ' OR
ON ACT 5({
This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SClI WLE
Name of Person or Organization:

As required by written contract by both parties prior to any "occurence” in which coverage is sought under this policy.

{If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as
applicable to this endorsement.)

WHO 1S AN !NSURED (Section H) is. gmended to include as an insured the person or organization shown in the
Schedule, but only with respect to liability arising out of “your work” for that insured by or for you,

CG 20101185 Copyright, Insurance Services Office, Inc., 1984

16127127 CLIENT CODE: MCGRARENIL Natasha Gorzalez 1/25/2013 9:27:14 AM Page 5 oi 6









