Board Office Use: Le

File ID Number

Committee

Info.

I aCiteie

Introdiirtian Natea

Enact
Enact

To

From

Board Meeting Date
Subject

A-12-7201

o

Board of Education

Tony Smith, Ph.D., Superintendent
Timothy White, Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management

June 12, 2013

Amendment No. 2, Lease Agreement Contract - Mobile Modular Management
Corp.- Havenscourt New Cafeteria and Classroom Building Project

Action Requested

Background

Local Business
Participation
Percentage

Strategic Alignment

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2, Lease Agreement
Contract with Mobile Modular Management Corp. for Portable Lease Services on
behalf of the District at Havenscourt New Cafeteria and Classroom Building
Project, in an amount not-to exceed $8,340.00 increasing previous contract
amount from $98,195.60 to a not to exceed amount of $106,535.60 and
revising the end date from May 2, 2011 through April 1, 2013 to June 30, 2014.
All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as
originally stated.

The lease agreement extension allows the continued use of the interim
cafeteria and serving buildings during construction of the new cafeteria
building.

0.00% (Specialty Service)

Among the key purposes of the District’s Facilities Master Plan is to provide an
academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student,
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible
opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to
improve the District’s facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety,
reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources,

www.ousd.k1Z.ca.us



Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

www.ousd.k12.ca.us

number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, d attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2, Lease Agreement
Contract with Mobile Modular Management Corp. for Portable Lease Services on
behalf of the District at Havenscourt New Cafeteria and Classroom Building
Project, in an amount not-to exceed $8,340.00 increasing previous contract
amount from $98,195.60 to a not to exceed amount of $106,535.60 and
revising the end date from May 2, 2011 through April 1, 2013 to June 30, 2014.
All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as
originally stated.

County School Facilities Fund

e Lease Agreement Contract including scope of work



AMENDN._... NO. 2 OF AGREEMENT FOR THE LEASE OF PORTABLE BUILDINGS
FROM MOBILE MODULAR MANAGEMENT CORPORATION TO THE OAKLAND UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT DATED MARCH 21, 2013

THIS AMENDMENT is made as of the 21% day of March, 2013 by and between Mobile Modular,
whose local place of business is at 5700 Las Positas Road, Livermore CA 94550 hereinafter
called "LESSOR"” or Mobile Modular, and the Qakland Unified School District, hereinafter
referred to as "DISTRICT", acting under and by virtue of the authority vested in DISTRICT by the
faws of the State of California.

WHEREAS, the Lessor has commenced the Leasing services under the original contract and
DISTRICT has made the following changes to the number and locations of Portables leased
from the LESSOR,

NOW THEREFORE, the DISTRICT and LESSOR amend this contract as follows:
Article | Scope of Work

1.1Lessor to extend the leasing agreement for each portable and ramps by four months.
Mobile Modular shall be compensated for the leasing of one (1) 24'X48’ portable; one (1) 48'X40’
portable and three (3) ramps for the Havenscourt New Cafeteria and Classroom Building project.

Contract# | Original | Original Start lilding ltem Addendum {dendum Rental |
Term Rent Date 1D Description Start Date Stop Date | Term Rate

210002844 | 21 6/30/2011 Ramp 3/21/12013 7/18/2013 | 4 $ 160.00 |
210002844 | 21 6/30/2011 51281 Office, 24X40 | 3/21/2013 7/18/2013 | 4 $ 45500 !
- DSA (NonStd) \
| 210002844 | 21 v 30/2011 51281 Ramp 3/21/2013 [ 7/18/2013 | 4 $ 130.00 !
. 210002844 | 21 6/30/2011 51457 Office, 48%40 | 3/21/2013 ‘ 7/18/2013 | 4 ‘ $1.160.00 |
o DSA *'--Std) ] ]
C21Luusddd | 21 6/30/2011 51457 Ramp 32112013 | 1182013 |4 { o 180.00
| TOTAL | $8,340.00

All other terms and conditions of the original lease shall remain in force and effect.

P CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION - RESTRICTED.CONTRACTS - WORKING FOLDERMisc. Contracts-Mobile
Modular (Modular Space) Havenscourt New Classroom Amendment No. 2AMENDMENT 2--Mobile Modular--Havenscourt
New Cafetena-$8.340.00.doc



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, LESSOR has executed this Agreement, and the District, by its
Board of Education, who is authorized to do so, has executed this agreement.

Mob

By: _ Dated:

Its:

OAKLAN|

By:

David

By:

TIMOL ., . ey e cicee e e e
Division of Facilities, Planning and Management

Abpnroved as to form:

Dated:

Cate boskot, Faciues vounsel

LESSOR: Mobile Modular
School: Havenscourt New Cafeteria & Classroom Building
Funding: County School Facilities Fund

END OF DOCUMENT

P CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION - RESTRICTED CONTRACTS - WORKING FOLDER Mise. Contracts Mobile
Maodular (Modular Space) Havenscourt New Classroom Amendment No. 2 AMENDMENT 2--Mobile Modular--Has enscourt
New Cafeteria-$8.330.00.doc


















































































































CERT NC.:

McGrath RentCorp

DBA: Mobile Modutar Management Corporation

POLICY NUMBER; 00000602507

THIS ENDOR! JAENT CHA} =5~ o JY. PLEASE

ATDITIC NALINS RE €
CC TRACT™RS (f

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the fellowing:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE
Name of Person or Organization:

4/25/2013

CG 201011 85
(FULLY.
OR

As required by written contract by both parties prior to any "occurence” in which coverage is sought under this policy.

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as

applicable to this endorsement.)

WHO 1S AN iNSURED {Section 11} is amended to include as an insured the person or organization shown in the
Schedule, but only with respect to liability arising out of “your work” for that insured by or for you.

CG 20101185 Copyright, Insurance Services Office, Inc., 1984

16127126 CLIENT CCDE: MCGRAREN1 latasha Gonzalez 4/23/2012 9:27:14 AM Page € of 7









